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REPUBLIC OF KENYA 

IN THE SENIOR PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATES’ COURT AT JKIA 

JKIA LAW COURTS 

CR. CASE NO. 29 OF 2018 

 

REPUBLIC…………………………………………………………………………………………………PROSECUTOR 

=VERSUS= 

PETER NDERITU KIONGO………………………………………………………………………...1
ST

 ACCUSED 

KENNETH KIPKURUI YEGON…………………………………………………………………..2
ND

 ACCUSED 

 

2ND ACCUSED’S PERSON’S SUBMISSIONS ON NO CASE TO ANSWER 

 
A.) PRELIMINARY 

 

MAY IT PLEASE THE HONOURABLE COURT, 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

The 2nd accused person was jointly charged together with the 1st accused person on 

count 1 and separately, he was charged alone with a second count. The offences 

from the charge sheet are inter alia;  

 

1. Using an airport security permit for purposes other than official duty or 

authorized functions contrary to Regulation 62 (4) (e) as read together with 

Regulation 62 (7) of the Civil Aviation (Security) Regulations 2015;and 

 

2. Using airport security permit for purposes other than official duty or 

authorized functions contrary to Regulation 62 (4) (e) as read together with 

Regulation 62 (7) of the Civil Aviation (Security) Regulations 2015. 
 

B.) ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE ADDUCED IN COURT BY THE 

PROSECUTION WITNESSES 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

PW1; ROBERT CHERUIYOT TOWET; JETWAYS AIRLINES SUPERVISOR 

told the honourable court that; on 23/02/2018 at around 8:00pm he reported on 

duty whereby he met PW 3 who asked him whether he was aware of the 1st accused 

and a purported contractor who had accessed their premises at 7:00pm. That he 

told her that she had seen the 1st accused and another gentleman but did not see the 

2nd accused. Further, he shared with the police CCTV Footage and in all the 2nd 

accused was never seen at the scene. 
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PW2; ABDULLAHI MOHAMED; MANAGING DIRECOR-JETWAYS 

 

Testified as follows during examination in Chief; 

 

That he is the General Manager of Jet ways Airlines and that on 23.01.2018 at 8:00 

pm he received a call from one of the Security Supervisor, PW1 that there two 

person one a KQ Security; 1st accused and the other one a contractor purporting to 

be working on a wall. That on Monday 25.01.2018 a friend called him called him 

and asked whether he had seen the Sunday Newspaper whereupon he bought a 

copy and went through an article which was marked as (EMFI .1) and produced in 

court. 

 

In cross examination he confirmed that he only identified the 1st accused from the 

footage and the author of the article could be the 2nd unknown person. 

 

PW3; MARGARET MULI testified as follows; 

 

That she is a senior security officer with KAA and that on 23.02.2018 while on duty 

at Posta Mailings at around 19:30hrs she heard conversation from Jet ways side and 

the area is normally separated by wire mesh that separates KQ from Jet ways. That 

she saw one KQ staff, 1st accused and another unknown person. 

 

That she immediately informed Jet ways Manager and Security Manager of the Issue 

that on 25/02/2018 there was access to the air side wing and on 26.02.2018, the 1st 

Accused was arrested and reflectors marked as (DMFI 2). The court made a scene 

of crime visit. 

 

PW4; NELSON KIMANTHI testified as follows; 

 

That was the Manager of Facilities Development and they were separating a wall 

separation of KQ and Jet ways. That he was called by the Investigating Officer and 

asked whether he had a list of the contractors and he wrote a statement explaining 

construction of the wall. That the names of the contractors was granted by the 2nd 

accused and he made a letter dated 30.01.2019 and marked as (EMFI 2) and email 

with the List of Names marked as (EMFI 3) together with the letter dated 

26/02/2018 and marked as (EMFI 4). 

 

During cross examination he confirmed that the right procedure was followed. 
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PW5; JOSEPH OKUTOH testified as follows; 

 

That on 26/02/2018 he was on duty at 1502 hrs when PW2 reported that on 

23/02/2018 at 0830 hrs he received information from his supervisor, PW1 that two 

individuals; the 1st Accused and another unknown person alleging to be a contractor 

with Kenya Airways allegedly accessed Jet ways warehouse using the KAHL access 

point within the KQ Cargo area. 

 

PW 5 further testified that PW 2 had informed that on Sunday 25/02/2018 he 

received a phone call from a friend informing him to get a copy of the Sunday 

Standard that was dated the same day and read an article at Page 2 thereof. At the 

said page there was an article written by a journalist; a Mr. Vincent Achuka that 

highlighted concerns that the operations at the Airport had security lapses and 

specifically Jet Ways had breached the Security Regulations. The Article was 

produced in court by the Prosecution and marked as an exhibit i.e. “EMFi 1”.  

 

From PW 5’s evidence in Chief and during Cross Examination by the Defence, it is 

manifestly clear that PW 5 never saw the 2nd Accused at the scene of crime. This 

corroborates to evidence adduced by PW 1, 2, 3 & 4 in which the 2nd Accused has 

not been positively identified. 

 

The prosecution then applied for recall of PW 5 for purposes of producing security 

passes and he never turned up but instead called PW 8; CPL STEVE OTIENO. In 

his evidence, he confirmed to court during cross examination by Defence counsel 

that he was not the one who retrieved the Security Passes from the accused persons 

and it was only PW 5 who was in a position to explain to court. 

 

PW6; ANTONY NJENGE testified as follows; 

 

That he is a builder working with Thorough Construction Company. That on 

22/02/2018 their Company had been allocated a building work to build a wall by 

Kenya Airways Authority (KAA).That they had Motor Vehicle Registration Number 

KAK 983 E-Nissan Sahara Make which had developed some mechanical Problems 

and was left at the gate after talking to the Security Agencies. 

 

The said Motor Vehicle was carrying Construction Materials. That the next day i.e. 

23/02/2018, they were denied entry access at the Gate whereupon they called KAA 

Manager, PW 4 when they were assigned the 2nd Accused who came to the gate with 

the Approved List of Authorized Workers who had been given Contractors/Visitors 
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passes as required under the law and the list bear the KAA official stamp and was 

duly signed. 

 

During cross examination by the Defence Counsel, he confirmed that the due 

procedure was followed. Further that the List was officially released by KAA and it 

bear its original stamp. 

 

PW7; JOHN WAIGANJO testified as follows; 

 

That he is a security guard with Hatari Security and that three (3) people had come 

to their gate and wanted access to the Ware House. Further that they never had the 

requisite passes.  

 

PW7 denied them access to the premises and he called the 2nd accused who came 

with a List of Ten (10) Names Approved by KAA that indicated that they assist them 

access the premises. He forwarded together with a letter bearing the official KAA 

Stamp and was duly signed and the List and Letter were marked as Prosecution 

exhibits marked “EMFi 2 & 4” respectively. 

 

When asked by the Prosecution and the Defense whether he could identify the 

THREE (3) people purported to have accessed the premises he clearly affirmed that 

they were not among the two (2) accused persons in court. PW 7’s evidence is 

uncorroborated since he talks of Three (3) people not before court whereas PW 1, 

2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 talk of Two (2) people and positively identify the 1st accused with the 

exclusion of the 2nd accused who has not been identified.  

 

Your Honour, 

 

It is manifestly clear that the 2nd Accused was not at the scene of crime. He only 

performed his official duties and has just been framed and fixed since none of the 

witnesses has positively identified him at the scene. 

 

C.) CROSS-EXAMINATION BY DEFENCE & ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE 

 

YOUR HONOUR, 

 

1) During Cross examination, both PW1, PW2, PW3 confirmed that the 2nd 

Accused was never at the scene of crime. The prosecution witnesses:  

PW1, PW2, PW3 confirmed in their testimonies to this court that 
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the 2nd accused person was not seen at Jet ways Facility/warehouse 

on the material dates. 

2) That the CCTV Footage which the prosecution witnesses: PW1, 

PW2 and PW5 (Investigating Officer) confirmed they obtained and 

viewed, didn’t have/showed the 2nd accused Mr. Yegon. 

3) PW1 and PW2 who are the complainant in this case confirmed to 

the court that the 2
nd
 accessed person never accessed their facility. 

That the 2nd accused person is a manager and doesn’t work at night, 

he reports on duty at 0800hrs and leave at 1700Hrs. the alleged 

offence occurred at around 2000Hrs. 

4) That the list of Thorough Builders as testified by PW 4 (Nelson 

Kimanthi) and the subsequent production of the same and marked 

as; MFI.4 was not altered by the 2nd accused. Instead he forwarded 

the same to the relevant gates instructing the KAA and KQ security 

staff to enforce the same without alteration. 

5) The Defence produced a list of names of 10 Thorough Builders 

employees with endorsement by the 2nd accused as received from 

PW4 and marked DMF1.1.  

6) PW5 (MR. OKUTOH) confirmed to this court that the list 

produced by the 2nd accused and marked as DMFI.1 has no 

alteration or addition. That once the 2nd accused person received 

and shared the list of authorized employees with his junior staff, the 

onus of enforcement shift to the personnel who are manning the 

access control into the warehouse. 

7) That no evidence was adduced before the court to proof that the 2nd 

accused authorized any of the thorough Builders to access the 

construction site with going through due security process. That No 

one from the Kenya Airport Authority (KAA) or Thorough 

Builders testified that the second accused gave unlawfully 

authorization. 
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8) That the list sent to the 2nd accused by PW4 in line of their duties 

and office in KQ, was shared with all the concern parties without 

any alteration whatsoever as was confirmed by PW 4 himself in his 

testimony. 

9) That the Airport Security Permit/Pass was taken away from the 

second accused by the Kenya Airport Authority Security personnel 

and that the investigating Officer (PW5) testified that he retrieved 

the same from the KAA Security. It was not found in possession of 

another person, so the 2nd accused couldn’t have misused it. 

10) That the investigating officer (PW5) in his evidence testified 

that the only reason why he arrested the 2
nd
 accused person was 

because the 1st accused mentioned in his statement to the police that 

he was advised by his “boss” to take the said contractor to Jet ways. 

The 1st accused during cross-examination, didn’t mention the same. 

11) That it is clear that the Investigating Officer (PW5) did not 

conduct any investigation to verify the veracity of the 1st accused 

assertion that is why he did not produce any material evidence 

before the court to support this allegation. 

12) That the much mentioned CCTV Footage relied heavily by 

the prosecution and their  witnesses didn’t feature the 2nd accused, 

clearly demonstrate that the 2nd accused person is a stranger in this 

case and should be acquitted with a NO-CASE-TO-ANSWER 

provision. 

13) The Prosecution has failed to proof a prima facie case against 

the 2nd accused person and I urge the court to dismiss it. 

14) That the law is very explicit; that in all criminal cases, the 

Burden of Proof lies with the Prosecution and that, which proof 

must be beyond reasonable doubt. 

15) That the law, further states that if there is any doubt by the 

court as to the prosecution case, which doubt shall be given to the 

accused person. 
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This begs the question, who has the onus of proving the said crime was committed? 

 

Your Honour, 

 

This question can only be answered by the eye witnesses and not based on hearsay 

relied on information gathered randomly. Evidence by PW5; the Investigating 

Officer Confirms He Relies On information. There were was no eye witness and 

thus his conclusion to charge the 2nd Accused purely speculative and based on 

opinion. The same do not pass the scientific standards and consequently they fail as 

they have not been corroborated by availability of an eye witness. 

 

D.) THE LAW APPLICABLE 

 

Your Honour, 

 

From the Evidence adduced before this honourable court, it is manifestly clear that 

the prosecution has not availed sufficient and reasonable evidence to warrant the 2nd 

Accused to be placed upon his Defence. He should forth with be acquitted by the 

honourable court in terms of Section 210  & 306 (1) of the Criminal Procedure 

Code, Cap. 75 Laws of Kenya. 

 

Section 210 provides inter alia; 
 

Acquittal of accused person when no case to answer; “ If at the close of the 

evidence in support of the charge, and after hearing such summing up, 

submission or argument as the prosecutor and the accused person or his 

advocate may wish to put forward, it appears to the court that a case is not 

made out against the accused person sufficiently to require him to make a 

defence, the court shall dismiss the case and shall forthwith acquit him.” 

 

On its part Section 306 (1) of the Criminal Procedure Code, Cap. 75 provides; 

 

306 (1) When the evidence of the witnesses for the prosecution has been 
concluded, the court, if it considers that there is no evidence that the accused 

or any one of several accused committed the offence shall, after hearing, if 
necessary, any arguments which the advocate for the prosecution or the 

defence may desire to submit, record a finding of not guilty 
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 Section 34 (1) (a) gives further requirements as follows. 

1. The subsequent proceeding has to be between the same parties or 

between their representatives in interest.  This is because they would have 

had the opportunity and right to cross-examine the witness. 

 

2. The adverse party must have had the right and opportunity to cross 

examine the witness in the first proceeding. 

 

3.  The questions in issue were substantially the same in the first as in the 

subsequent proceeding. 

 

Lord Devlin in the case of Bearman’s V. Metropolitan Police Receiver 1961 1 WLR 

44 

 

Lord Devlin stated in page 52 “no witness ought to be held to be a person interested 
on a ground that would not be taken into consideration as affecting the weight of his 

evidence if it were actually in court”  Lord Devlin is saying that the question as to 

who an interested person is a question of fact. 

 

Section 36 addresses itself to the issue of the way to be attached to a statement 

rendered admissible by Section 35.  Section 35 deals with documentary evidence.  It 

states that weight is pegged to the circumstances relating to accuracy.  What odds are 

there that this statement is accurate?  You will also be looking at the point the 

statement was made whether it was contemporaneous with the occurrence of the 

event.  You will also be looking at the question as to whether the maker had any 

incentive to conceal or misrepresent the fact.   

 

This is a fact of determination since what appears to be the case on the face might 

not be the real case as the person recording the event could have had personal 

reasons for any number of reasons.  If a journalist recorded the event, it could be the 

journalist was not recording the events as a disinterested party but it might turn out 

that he had a relative who was involved in the accident to determine whether there is 

incentive to misrepresent the facts. 

 

Who has the Burden of Proof? 

Your Honour, under Section 107 of the Law of Evidence Act, the Burden of proof 

exists in two-fold; 
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(1) Whoever desires any court to give judgment as to any legal right or liability 

dependent on the existence of facts which he asserts must prove that those facts 

exist. 

  

(2) When a person is bound to prove the existence of any fact it is said that the 

burden of proof lies on that person. 

 

Your honour, it is a settled cardinal principle of Law that the burden of proof in 

criminal cases shifts to the prosecution and the same should be Beyond the 

Reasonable Doubt of the Man on the Omnibus. This is not the case and as such the 

accused ought to be acquitted under Section 210  & 306  (1)  of the Criminal 

Procedure Code. 

 

The said Principles have been applied in a number of precedents namely; 

 

Nairobi High Court Cr. Appeal No. 474 of 2004; David Kariuki Mutura; 
where  the High Court quashed the conviction on the offence of causing 

death by dangerous driving under Section 46 of the Traffic Act. In 

particular, HON. MAKHANDIA, J stated;  

“In my view, having carefully considered various aspects of the case 

including the charge sheet that was laid before court plus evidence 

adduced in support thereof I am constrained to agree with both counsels 

herein that the conviction of the appellant was not safe. I would in the 

circumstances allow the appeal, quash the conviction and set aside the 

sentence imposed upon the appellant. “ 

 

The English Court in May v O’Sullivan [1955] 92 CLR 654stated as follows: 

“When at the close of the case for the prosecution a submission is made that 

there is no case to answer, the question to be decided is not whether on the 

evidence as it stands the defendant ought to be convicted, but whether on the 

evidence as it stands he could lawfully be convicted. This is a really question of 

law.” 

In later years the court in Republic v Prazad [1979] 2A CRIM R 45 King CJ held the 

very same standard on a prima facie case: 

“I have no doubt that a tribunal, which is judge of both law and fact, may 

dismiss a charge at any time after the close of the case for the prosecution, 

notwithstanding that there is evidence upon which the defendant could lawfully 
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be convicted, if that tribunal answers that the evidence is so lacking in weight, 

and reliability that no reasonable tribunal could safely convict on it.” 

 Section 34 of the Law of Evidence Act, Cap. 80 of the Laws of Kenya which 

stipulates that hearsay evidence shall not be admissible in a court of law. Under 

Section 34(a) the reason you allow this evidence is because the best evidence is not 

available, the witness has to be dead, cannot be found, is incapable of giving 

evidence, is kept away by the adverse party, his presence cannot be obtained without 

delay and expense which is unreasonable. 

 

Summary: 

 The 2nd accused as a result of a critically deficient investigation, 

lost his job, is both sad and tragic. He has sat in this court 

throughout the entire proceedings yet the proceedings have only 

materially and orally touched him for less than 0.5%.One 

wonders. 

 As this is a place of blind justice, we pray that the 2
nd
 accused be 

found to have no case to answer and left to re-construct his life 

and that of his family. 

DATED at Kitengela this ……………………..day of………………………2018. 

 

                                                       ………………………………. 

YANO & COMPANY  

ADVOCATES FOR THE 2ND ACCUSED PERSON 

 

DRAWN AND FILED BY: 

YANO & CO. ADVOCATES, 

NAIVAS BUILDING, RED HERON, 

1ST FLOOR, ROOM FC 13&14, 

P.O BOX 99-00242, 

KITENGELA. 

TO BE SERVED UPON: 

THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS, 

JKIA LAW COURTS. 


